RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT WITH THE DIVISION OF ARCHIVES AND HISTORY OF THE N. C. DEPARTMENT OF CULTURAL RESOURCES, AND THE UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA AT CHARLOTTE ES - TABLISHING PROCEDURES FOR THE PRESERVATION OF THE RECORDS, FILES, AND PAPERS OF THE MAYORS OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE, N.C.

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of Chapters 121-2 (8) and 132-1 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, the records, files, and papers of the mayors of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, made and received in the transaction of official business are public records; and

WHEREAS, it is also recognized that the papers have sufficient research or reference value to warrant their continued preservation as provided in G. S. 121-5 (d); and

WHEREAS, the Atkins Library of the University of North Carolina at Charlotte has indicated strong interest in acquiring and developing a collection of papers of Charlotte's mayors in that such a program would greatly enhance the plans presently underway to make that university and library a major regional public research facility.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session duly assembled, that it hereby authorizes the City Manager to enter into an agreement with the North Carolina Department of Cultural Resources and the University of North Carolina at Charlotte concerning the preservation of Mayoral papers of the City of Charlotte in compliance with requirements set forth in the General Statutes of North Carolina.

Approved as to form:

Hellen Attorney ()

## CERTIFICATION

I, Ruth Armstrong, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of a Resolution adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina in regular session convened on the 10th day of November, 1980 the reference having been made in Minute Book 74, and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 16, at Page 329.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 14th day of November, 1980.